

APPEAL NO. 2020-1009, 1034

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

OLAF SÖÖT DESIGN, LLC.

Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant

v.

DAKTRONICS, INC.

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for
The Southern District of New York, Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-05024-GBD
Honorable George B. Daniels, Presiding

**[CORRECTED] DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DAKTRONICS' RESPONSE
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC* ON
BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-CROSS-APPELLANT**

BLANK ROME LLP
Kenneth L. Bressler (lead counsel)
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 885-5203
Russell T. Wong
Domingo M. Llagostera
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8634
(713) 632-8628

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. <i>En banc</i> review is not warranted because the Panel’s decision is not contrary to Federal Circuit case law.	1
a. <i>O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Beyond Innovation Tech. Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008).	2
b. <i>Nuance Communications, Inc. v. ABBYY USA Software House, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2016).	7
c. <i>Akamai Techs., Inc. v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2015).	8
d. <i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).	8
e. <i>Cadence Pharm., Inc. v. Exela PharmSci Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2015).	9
II. <i>En banc</i> review is not appropriate because there are no precedent-setting questions of exceptional importance.	9
III. Rehearing is not warranted because the Panel did not overlook or misapprehend point of law or fact.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akamai Techs., Inc. v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cadence Pharms., Inc. v. Exela PharmSci Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>CCS Fitness, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commun. Tech. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317, 1322-23 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Harris Corp. v. Ericsson Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Interactive Gift Express, Inc. v. Compuserve, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Intertainer, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 943 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Nuance Communications, Inc. v. ABBYY USA Software House, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2016).	9
<i>Nystrom v. Trex Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>O2 Micro Int’l Ltd. v. Beyond Innovation Tech. Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....	8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....*passim*
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....*passim*
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10
